TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

ordinance no. __//6/

BEING AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1144, THE SAME BEING AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PERSONNEL POLICY ORDINANCE FOR EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, adopted, on November 22, 1999, Ordinance No. 1144, the same being an ordinance amending the personnel policy ordinance for employees of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, the main purpose of Ordinance No. 1144 was to modify certain provisions of the personnel policy ordinance with respect to after hours response policy for the St. John Public Works Department; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, at the request of the Public Works Director, now recognizes that it is necessary to again amend such ordinance, more particularly, amending Section 9.19(b).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, that Ordinance No. 1144 shall be amended as follows, modifying Section 9.19(b) as follows:

(b) Compensation for after hour call outs.

Effective January 1, 2000, any employees who are called out after the normal working hours shall receive a minimum call out pay of two (2) hours at a rate of time and one-half their regular hourly rate.

This will not apply to calls that immediately precede (after 6:00 a.m.) the normal work day.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all existing ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby deemed null, void, and of no legal affect, and are specifically repealed.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that Ordinance No. 1144, when not in conflict herewith, shall remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that if any section, clause, provision, or portion of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provision, or portion of this ordinance.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, declares an emergency and that this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Town Council pursuant to law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, this 24th day of February 2000.

reparels)

TOWN COUNCIL, TOWN OF ST. JOHN,

LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

Kristie & aldridge KRISTIE L. ALDRIDGE

ATTEST:

C√erk-Treasurer